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North Armagh Motor Club  02 July 2022Loughgall Country Park Rally

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

1st 2 Aaron McLaughlin
Carndonagh

William Neill
Tandragee

Ford Fiesta R5 11
0:25:03.0

-
0:25:03.0

2nd 1 Damian Toner
Armagh

Denver Rafferty
Ballygawley

Ford Escort MkII 7
0:25:41.0

-
0:25:41.0

+0:38.0

+0:38.0

3rd 5 Martin Toner
Armagh

Kyle Diffin
Glenanne

BMW 1M 7
0:25:59.1

-
0:25:59.1

+0:18.1

+0:56.1

4th 6 John Bradley
Draperstown

Declan Campbell
Dungannon

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:26:04.8

-
0:26:04.8

+0:05.7

+1:01.8

5th 21 Shane Murray
Downpatrick

Gary Hade
Tullow

Ford Fiesta 10
0:26:12.6

-
0:26:12.6

+0:07.8

+1:09.6

6th 11 John Devlin
Banbridge

John McCarthy
Dublin

Ford Escort 6
0:26:22.7

-
0:26:22.7

+0:10.1

+1:19.7

7th 3 Sam Moffett
Armagh

Josh Moffett
Monaghan

Toyota Starlet 6
0:26:23.2

-
0:26:23.2

+0:00.5

+1:20.2

8th 24 Matthew McGaffin
Gilford

Mo Downey
Scarva

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:26:23.7

-
0:26:23.7

+0:00.5

+1:20.7

9th 12 Alastair Cochrane
Bushmills

Jonathan Charlesson
Western Australia

Ford Escort 6
0:26:46.0

-
0:26:46.0

+0:22.3

+1:43.0

10th 59 Conor Wilson
Cavan

Seán Marsh
Newtowncunningham

Hyundai i20 10
0:26:47.2

-
0:26:47.2

+0:01.2

+1:44.2

11th 51 Ryan McArdle
Armagh

Gary Murphy
Armagh

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:27:06.7

-
0:27:06.7

+0:19.5

+2:03.7

12th 9 Jamie Grant
Glenavy

Zack Murray
Upper Ballinderry

Toyota Starlet 6
0:27:07.7

-
0:27:07.7

+0:01.0

+2:04.7

13th 22 Simon Gordon
Dromore

John Henderson
Portadown

Vauxhall Astra 6
0:27:09.3

-
0:27:09.3

+0:01.6

+2:06.3

14th 23 Adrian Grant
Ballinderry

Olivia Chambers
Crumlin

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:27:12.4

-
0:27:12.4

+0:03.1

+2:09.4

15th 14 Steven Armstrong
Newry

Hannah Calvin
Newry

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:27:36.1

-
0:27:36.1

+0:23.7

+2:33.1

16th 16 Conor Lavery
Ballynahinch

Brian Rowan
Carlow

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:27:36.9

-
0:27:36.9

+0:00.8

+2:33.9

17th 57 Lee McLaughlin
Carndonagh

Aaron McCarron
Carndonagh

Honda Civic 4
0:27:50.5

-
0:27:50.5

+0:13.6

+2:47.5

18th 19 JT Warnock
Ballykinlar

Shane Farrell
Monaghan

Ford Escort 6
0:27:51.7

-
0:27:51.7

+0:01.2

+2:48.7

19th 35 Scott Singleton
Markethill

Adam Carson Ford Escort MkII 7
0:27:52.2

-
0:27:52.2

+0:00.5

+2:49.2

20th 29 Aidan Bourke
Templemore

Cian Bourke
Templemore

Ford Escort 6
0:28:00.9

-
0:28:00.9

+0:08.7

+2:57.9

21st 37 Noel Vallely
Newry

Neill Vallely
Newry

Toyota Corolla 5
0:28:07.7

-
0:28:07.7

+0:06.8

+3:04.7

22nd 43 Ewan Murdoch
Stranraer

Paul Reid
Stranraer

Ford Escort MkII 4
0:28:33.8

-
0:28:33.8

+0:26.1

+3:30.8

23rd 10 Shane Cullen
Moy

Michael Laverty Ford Escort 7
0:28:40.5

-
0:28:40.5

+0:06.7

+3:37.5

Official Final Classification



North Armagh Motor Club  02 July 2022Loughgall Country Park Rally

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Official Final Classification

24th 56 Raymond Nelson
Banbridge

Dale Singleton
Markethill

Ford Escort 1
0:28:50.0

-
0:28:50.0

+0:09.5

+3:47.0

25th 39 James Wylie
Bushmills

Linda Wylie
Bushmills

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:29:13.7

-
0:29:13.7

+0:23.7

+4:10.7

26th 36 Paul Murdoch
Stranraer

Chris McCulloch
Stranraer

Ford Escort 3
0:29:13.7

-
0:29:13.7

+0:00.0

+4:10.7

27th 30 Drew Wylie
Saintfield

Stephen Jess
Dromore

Ford Escort 1
0:29:27.5

-
0:29:27.5

+0:13.8

+4:24.5

28th 49 William Fannin
Clogher

Ruth Fannin
Clogher

Vauxhall Nova 3
0:29:32.2

-
0:29:32.2

+0:04.7

+4:29.2

29th 38 Stephen McGurk
Cookstown

Kevin Dougan
Magherafelt

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:29:37.2

-
0:29:37.2

+0:05.0

+4:34.2

30th 26 Chris George
Portglenone

Philip McLaughlin
Ballymena

BMW 325i 7
0:29:40.0

-
0:29:40.0

+0:02.8

+4:37.0

31st 32 Uel Crawford
Clogher

Gareth Henry
Fivemiletown

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:29:42.9

-
0:29:42.9

+0:02.9

+4:39.9

32nd 50 Kyle McDaid
Buncrana

Liam Toye
Quigleys Point

Honda Civic 4
0:29:55.4

-
0:29:55.4

+0:12.5

+4:52.4

33rd 44 Cecil Minford
Crumlin

Ashley Boulton
Belfast

Subaru Impreza 8
0:29:57.6

-
0:29:57.6

+0:02.2

+4:54.6

34th 58 Tomas Crummy
Armagh

Ryan Brennan
Middletown

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:30:07.6

-
0:30:07.6

+0:10.0

+5:04.6

35th 28 Ronan Greene
Dungiven

Gerard Greene
Cookstown

Vauxhall Nova 3
0:30:08.7

0:10
0:30:18.7

+0:11.1

+5:15.7

36th 53 Michelle Morelli
Antrim

Nathan Quin Honda Civic 4
0:30:19.9

-
0:30:19.9

+0:01.2

+5:16.9

37th 33 David Percy
Cloughjordan

Owen Percy
Banbridge

Ford Escort 5
0:30:32.2

-
0:30:32.2

+0:12.3

+5:29.2

38th 46 Arnold Lutton
Portadown

John Henderson
Portadown

Ford Ka 3
0:30:51.6

-
0:30:51.6

+0:19.4

+5:48.6

39th 34 Liam Harvey
Stranraer

Chris Wareham
Glenbarr

Ford Fiesta Zetec S 4
0:32:33.6

-
0:32:33.6

+1:42.0

+7:30.6

40th 52 Barry Leeson
Keady

Joe Comerford
Armagh

Mini Clubman 4
0:32:52.5

0:20
0:33:12.5

+0:38.9

+8:09.5

41st 42 Richard Somerville
Newmills

John Nicholl
Moneymore

Ford Escort 6
0:42:10.7

-
0:42:10.7

+8:58.2

+17:07.7

42nd 54 Paul Gray
Armagh

Orlaith Gray
Armagh

Ford Escort 1
0:43:35.9

-
0:43:35.9

+1:25.2

+18:32.9

43rd 4 Jason Black
Armagh

Pete Dunlop
Portglenone

Toyota Starlet 6
0:52:03.0

-
0:52:03.0

+8:27.1

+27:00.0

44th 18 Keith Stewart
Kilmacrennan

Stephen Peoples
Letterkenny

Toyota Starlet 5
0:54:42.4

-
0:54:42.4

+2:39.4

+29:39.4

45th 7 Gareth Black
Armagh

Connor Dunlop
Portglenone

Toyota Starlet 6
1:04:55.6

-
1:04:55.6

+10:13.2

+39:52.6

40 Harry White
Nutts Corner

Rudy Tate
Ballynahinch

Peugeot 205 RWD 6 RET
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Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Official Final Classification

47 Daniel Hamill
Clare

Brendan McCann Peugeot 106 4 RET

45 Stephen McKay
Banbridge

Dermot Murray
Hilltown

Ford Fiesta 6 RET

17 Niall Carey
Cushendall

Ciaran Carey
Ballymena

BMW Compact 7 RET

41 John A Callaghan
Burt

Stephen Gallagher
Burt

Ford Escort MkII 6 RET

8 Paul McKenna
Draperstown

David Turkington
Draperstown

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

VI
8 RET

20 Harry Johnston
Ballymena

Adam Brogan
Ballymoney

BMW 325i 7 RET

15 Nicky Caughey
Comber

Graeme Stewart
Newtownards

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
8 RET

31 Derek Crossen
Comber

Chris McSherry
Belfast

Nissan Micra 3 RET

25 David Kane
Leitrim

Chris Nelson
Annahilt

Talbolt Sunbeam 6 RET

48 Anthony Quinn
Castlewellan

Sean McGuigan
Rathfriland

Ford Fiesta ST 2 RET

Signed by William Fullerton [Clerk of the Course] Published:  17:09, 2 July 2022



North Armagh Motor Club Loughgall Country Park Rally  02 July 2022

Class 1      Historic Rally cars registered up to 31 December 1990 Class 7      Cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 56 Raymond Nelson/Dale Singleton [Ford Escort] 28m 50.0s 1 1 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty [Ford Escort MkII] 25m 41.0s

2 30 Drew Wylie/Stephen Jess [Ford Escort] 29m 27.5s 2 5 Martin Toner/Kyle Diffin [BMW 1M] 25m 59.1s

3 54 Paul Gray/Orlaith Gray [Ford Escort] 43m 35.9s 3 35 Scott Singleton/Adam Carson [Ford Escort MkII] 27m 52.2s

4 10 Shane Cullen/Michael Laverty [Ford Escort] 28m 40.5s

Class 2      Group N cars up to 2000cc 5 26 Chris George/Philip McLaughlin [BMW 325i] 29m 40.0s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 17 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey [BMW Compact] DNF

48 Anthony Quinn/Sean McGuigan [Ford Fiesta ST] DNF 20 Harry Johnston/Adam Brogan [BMW 325i] DNF

Class 3      Cars up to and including 1450cc and from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder - Two wheel drive onlyClass 8      Any 4WD cars not classified in Class 9, 10 or 11, without sequential gearbox

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 36 Paul Murdoch/Chris McCulloch [Ford Escort] 29m 13.7s 1 44 Cecil Minford/Ashley Boulton [Subaru Impreza] 29m 57.6s

2 49 William Fannin/Ruth Fannin [Vauxhall Nova] 29m 32.2s 8 Paul McKenna/David Turkington [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI] DNF

3 28 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene [Vauxhall Nova] 30m 18.7s 15 Nicky Caughey/Graeme Stewart [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] DNF

4 46 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson [Ford Ka] 30m 51.6s

31 Derek Crossen/Chris McSherry [Nissan Micra] DNF Class 10      FIA WRC and Rally2 (R5) cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

Class 4      Cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only - Including Rally4 (R2) cars1 21 Shane Murray/Gary Hade [Ford Fiesta] 26m 12.6s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 2 59 Conor Wilson/Seán Marsh [Hyundai i20] 26m 47.2s

1 57 Lee McLaughlin/Aaron McCarron [Honda Civic] 27m 50.5s

2 43 Ewan Murdoch/Paul Reid [Ford Escort MkII] 28m 33.8s Class 11      Open Class including Rally2+ (R5+) cars

3 50 Kyle McDaid/Liam Toye [Honda Civic] 29m 55.4s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

4 53 Michelle Morelli/Nathan Quin [Honda Civic] 30m 19.9s 1 2 Aaron McLaughlin/William Neill [Ford Fiesta R5] 25m 03.0s

5 34 Liam Harvey/Chris Wareham [Ford Fiesta Zetec S] 32m 33.6s

6 52 Barry Leeson/Joe Comerford [Mini Clubman] 33m 12.5s

47 Daniel Hamill/Brendan McCann [Peugeot 106] DNF

Class 5      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 51 Ryan McArdle/Gary Murphy [Ford Escort MkII] 27m 06.7s

2 23 Adrian Grant/Olivia Chambers [Ford Escort MkII] 27m 12.4s

3 14 Steven Armstrong/Hannah Calvin [Ford Escort MkII] 27m 36.1s

4 37 Noel Vallely/Neill Vallely [Toyota Corolla] 28m 07.7s

5 39 James Wylie/Linda Wylie [Ford Escort MkII] 29m 13.7s

6 58 Tomas Crummy/Ryan Brennan [Ford Escort MkII] 30m 07.6s

7 33 David Percy/Owen Percy [Ford Escort] 30m 32.2s

8 18 Keith Stewart/Stephen Peoples [Toyota Starlet] 54m 42.4s

Class 6      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only - Including Rally3 (R3) cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 6 John Bradley/Declan Campbell [Ford Escort MkII] 26m 04.8s

2 11 John Devlin/John McCarthy [Ford Escort] 26m 22.7s

3 3 Sam Moffett/Josh Moffett [Toyota Starlet] 26m 23.2s

4 24 Matthew McGaffin/Mo Downey [Ford Escort MkII] 26m 23.7s

5 12 Alastair Cochrane/Jonathan Charlesson [Ford Escort] 26m 46.0s

6 9 Jamie Grant/Zack Murray [Toyota Starlet] 27m 07.7s

7 22 Simon Gordon/John Henderson [Vauxhall Astra] 27m 09.3s

8 16 Conor Lavery/Brian Rowan [Ford Escort MkII] 27m 36.9s

9 19 JT Warnock/Shane Farrell [Ford Escort] 27m 51.7s

10 29 Aidan Bourke/Cian Bourke [Ford Escort] 28m 00.9s

11 38 Stephen McGurk/Kevin Dougan [Ford Escort MkII] 29m 37.2s

12 32 Uel Crawford/Gareth Henry [Ford Escort MkII] 29m 42.9s

13 42 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl [Ford Escort] 42m 10.7s

14 4 Jason Black/Pete Dunlop [Toyota Starlet] 52m 03.0s

15 7 Gareth Black/Connor Dunlop [Toyota Starlet] 1h 04m 55.6s

40 Harry White/Rudy Tate [Peugeot 205 RWD] DNF

45 Stephen McKay/Dermot Murray [Ford Fiesta] DNF

41 John A Callaghan/Stephen Gallagher [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

25 David Kane/Chris Nelson [Talbolt Sunbeam] DNF

Official Final ClassificationResults by Michelle McNulty / RallyScore.net / @RallyScore
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Manor 1

SS2
Manor 2

SS3
Manor 3

SS4
Drumilly 1

SS5
Drumilly 2

SS6
Drumilly 3

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 2 Aaron McLaughlin/William Neill Ford Fiesta R5 11 4:20.1 4:07.2 4:00.4 4:27.7 4:03.3 4:04.3 25:03.0

2 1 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort MkII 7 4:18.2 4:07.2 4:12.1 4:25.2 4:16.4 4:21.9 25:41.0

3 5 Martin Toner/Kyle Diffin BMW 1M 7 4:22.4 4:16.6 4:16.9 4:28.1 4:19.3 4:15.8 25:59.1

4 6 John Bradley/Declan Campbell Ford Escort MkII 6 4:26.3 4:17.1 4:15.3 4:30.5 4:20.6 4:15.0 26:04.8

5 21 Shane Murray/Gary Hade Ford Fiesta 10 4:35.5 4:21.3 4:18.3 4:27.5 4:17.1 4:12.9 26:12.6

6 11 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort 6 4:24.6 4:25.8 4:17.4 4:35.0 4:22.9 4:17.0 26:22.7

7 3 Sam Moffett/Josh Moffett Toyota Starlet 6 4:30.5 4:19.7 4:16.3 4:35.7 4:23.9 4:17.1 26:23.2

8 24 Matthew McGaffin/Mo Downey Ford Escort MkII 6 4:29.6 4:24.3 4:20.7 4:30.7 4:22.6 4:15.8 26:23.7

9 12 Alastair Cochrane/Jonathan CharlessonFord Escort 6 4:28.8 4:24.8 4:22.6 4:39.9 4:28.0 4:21.9 26:46.0

10 59 Conor Wilson/Seán Marsh Hyundai i20 10 4:36.9 4:27.3 4:23.7 4:32.9 4:26.7 4:19.7 26:47.2

11 51 Ryan McArdle/Gary Murphy Ford Escort MkII 5 4:44.3 4:27.5 4:28.4 4:35.0 4:28.7 4:22.8 27:06.7

12 9 Jamie Grant/Zack Murray Toyota Starlet 6 4:42.9 4:31.6 4:22.6 4:37.1 4:30.1 4:23.4 27:07.7

13 22 Simon Gordon/John Henderson Vauxhall Astra 6 4:36.1 4:30.2 4:28.8 4:41.7 4:29.6 4:22.9 27:09.3

14 23 Adrian Grant/Olivia Chambers Ford Escort MkII 5 4:36.5 4:29.6 4:31.3 4:38.3 4:31.2 4:25.5 27:12.4

15 14 Steven Armstrong/Hannah Calvin Ford Escort MkII 5 4:41.1 4:34.7 4:29.3 4:44.3 4:36.4 4:30.3 27:36.1

16 16 Conor Lavery/Brian Rowan Ford Escort MkII 6 4:36.7 4:29.5 4:36.7 4:49.5 4:34.8 4:29.7 27:36.9

17 57 Lee McLaughlin/Aaron McCarron Honda Civic 4 4:57.1 4:36.1 4:26.2 4:47.5 4:35.5 4:28.1 27:50.5

18 19 JT Warnock/Shane Farrell Ford Escort 6 4:42.3 4:39.5 4:33.9 4:47.0 4:38.1 4:30.9 27:51.7

19 35 Scott Singleton/Adam Carson Ford Escort MkII 7 4:47.6 4:33.3 4:41.5 4:43.7 4:32.8 4:33.3 27:52.2

20 29 Aidan Bourke/Cian Bourke Ford Escort 6 4:44.3 4:45.2 4:49.4 4:43.8 4:32.9 4:25.3 28:00.9

21 37 Noel Vallely/Neill Vallely Toyota Corolla 5 4:52.4 4:33.6 4:50.0 4:46.3 4:34.7 4:30.7 28:07.7

22 43 Ewan Murdoch/Paul Reid Ford Escort MkII 4 4:44.3 4:44.2 4:56.6 4:50.3 4:41.9 4:36.5 28:33.8

23 10 Shane Cullen/Michael Laverty Ford Escort 7 4:35.1 6:15.4 4:19.8 4:49.6 4:20.1 4:20.5 28:40.5

24 56 Raymond Nelson/Dale Singleton Ford Escort 1 4:50.1 4:40.6 4:50.0 4:51.9 4:47.2 4:50.2 28:50.0

25 39 James Wylie/Linda Wylie Ford Escort MkII 5 4:44.3 4:48.2 5:00.7 5:06.6 4:53.2 4:40.7 29:13.7

26 36 Paul Murdoch/Chris McCulloch Ford Escort 3 4:56.2 4:43.2 5:05.2 4:59.8 4:47.8 4:41.5 29:13.7

27 30 Drew Wylie/Stephen Jess Ford Escort 1 4:44.3 4:58.8 5:08.7 4:59.3 4:53.6 4:42.8 29:27.5

28 49 William Fannin/Ruth Fannin Vauxhall Nova 3 5:00.0 4:52.6 4:58.8 5:03.4 4:49.4 4:48.0 29:32.2

29 38 Stephen McGurk/Kevin Dougan Ford Escort MkII 6 4:55.8 4:49.8 5:05.8 5:07.6 4:53.6 4:44.6 29:37.2

30 26 Chris George/Philip McLaughlin BMW 325i 7 5:02.6 4:45.5 5:08.2 5:06.1 4:50.8 4:46.8 29:40.0

31 32 Uel Crawford/Gareth Henry Ford Escort MkII 6 4:44.3 5:00.6 5:12.5 5:03.2 4:53.8 4:48.5 29:42.9

32 50 Kyle McDaid/Liam Toye Honda Civic 4 5:18.5 4:53.5 4:59.7 5:01.7 4:50.8 4:51.2 29:55.4

33 44 Cecil Minford/Ashley Boulton Subaru Impreza 8 5:04.4 5:03.2 4:56.3 5:03.7 4:56.8 4:53.2 29:57.6

34 58 Tomas Crummy/Ryan Brennan Ford Escort MkII 5 5:06.6 4:56.6 5:04.9 5:14.2 4:57.3 4:48.0 30:07.6

35 28 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene Vauxhall Nova 3 4:44.3 4:32.5 4:35.7 4:44.2 7:00.0 4:32.0 0:10.0 30:18.7

36 53 Michelle Morelli/Nathan Quin Honda Civic 4 5:17.8 5:03.8 5:03.6 5:03.1 4:57.3 4:54.3 30:19.9

37 33 David Percy/Owen Percy Ford Escort 5 4:44.3 5:02.4 5:15.4 5:03.3 4:51.4 5:35.4 30:32.2

38 46 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Ford Ka 3 5:12.5 4:59.8 5:16.2 5:19.5 5:03.4 5:00.2 30:51.6

39 34 Liam Harvey/Chris Wareham Ford Fiesta Zetec S 4 5:42.5 5:15.3 5:25.7 5:31.7 5:26.0 5:12.4 32:33.6

40 52 Barry Leeson/Joe Comerford Mini Clubman 4 5:49.7 5:09.5 7:00.0 5:05.8 5:02.2 4:45.3 0:20.0 33:12.5

41 42 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Ford Escort 6 17:00.0 4:58.1 5:13.8 5:24.1 4:48.9 4:45.8 42:10.7

42 54 Paul Gray/Orlaith Gray Ford Escort 1 5:25.2 5:13.0 5:17.5 5:30.6 17:00.0 5:09.6 43:35.9

43 4 Jason Black/Pete Dunlop Toyota Starlet 6 17:00.0 17:00.0 4:44.7 4:31.6 4:26.2 4:20.5 52:03.0

44 18 Keith Stewart/Stephen Peoples Toyota Starlet 5 5:00.9 5:17.7 17:00.0 17:00.0 5:17.0 5:06.8 54:42.4

45 7 Gareth Black/Connor Dunlop Toyota Starlet 6 17:00.0 17:00.0 17:00.0 4:39.6 4:36.1 4:39.9 1:04:55.6

40 Harry White/Rudy Tate Peugeot 205 RWD 6 5:05.8 4:57.8 4:53.4 4:50.8 4:40.2 DNF

47 Daniel Hamill/Brendan McCann Peugeot 106 4 4:44.3 17:00.0 17:00.0 4:39.6 4:33.6 DNF

45 Stephen McKay/Dermot Murray Ford Fiesta 6 5:41.3 5:19.3 5:21.2 5:43.9 DNF

17 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey BMW Compact 7 4:37.1 4:28.7 4:29.6 DNF

41 John A Callaghan/Stephen GallagherFord Escort MkII 6 4:49.4 4:38.7 17:00.0 DNF

8 Paul McKenna/David Turkington Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 8 4:41.0 4:37.9 DNF

20 Harry Johnston/Adam Brogan BMW 325i 7 4:44.3 4:40.4 DNF

15 Nicky Caughey/Graeme Stewart Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 4:36.2 DNF

31 Derek Crossen/Chris McSherry Nissan Micra 3 4:44.3 DNF

25 David Kane/Chris Nelson Talbolt Sunbeam 6 DNF

48 Anthony Quinn/Sean McGuigan Ford Fiesta ST 2 DNF

Results by Michelle McNulty / RallyScore.net / @RallyScore Official Final ClassificationNotional Times have a grey background
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Manor 1

SS2
Manor 2

SS3
Manor 3

SS4
Drumilly 1

SS5
Drumilly 2

SS6
Drumilly 3

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Class 1      Historic Rally cars registered up to 31 December 1990

1 56 Raymond Nelson/Dale Singleton Ford Escort 1 4:50.1 4:40.6 4:50.0 4:51.9 4:47.2 4:50.2 28:50.0

2 30 Drew Wylie/Stephen Jess Ford Escort 1 4:44.3 4:58.8 5:08.7 4:59.3 4:53.6 4:42.8 29:27.5

3 54 Paul Gray/Orlaith Gray Ford Escort 1 5:25.2 5:13.0 5:17.5 5:30.6 17:00.0 5:09.6 43:35.9

Class 2      Group N cars up to 2000cc

48 Anthony Quinn/Sean McGuigan Ford Fiesta ST 2 DNF

Class 3      Cars up to and including 1450cc and from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder - Two wheel drive only

1 36 Paul Murdoch/Chris McCulloch Ford Escort 3 4:56.2 4:43.2 5:05.2 4:59.8 4:47.8 4:41.5 29:13.7

2 49 William Fannin/Ruth Fannin Vauxhall Nova 3 5:00.0 4:52.6 4:58.8 5:03.4 4:49.4 4:48.0 29:32.2

3 28 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene Vauxhall Nova 3 4:44.3 4:32.5 4:35.7 4:44.2 7:00.0 4:32.0 0:10.0 30:18.7

4 46 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Ford Ka 3 5:12.5 4:59.8 5:16.2 5:19.5 5:03.4 5:00.2 30:51.6

31 Derek Crossen/Chris McSherry Nissan Micra 3 4:44.3 DNF

Class 4      Cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only - Including Rally4 (R2) cars

1 57 Lee McLaughlin/Aaron McCarron Honda Civic 4 4:57.1 4:36.1 4:26.2 4:47.5 4:35.5 4:28.1 27:50.5

2 43 Ewan Murdoch/Paul Reid Ford Escort MkII 4 4:44.3 4:44.2 4:56.6 4:50.3 4:41.9 4:36.5 28:33.8

3 50 Kyle McDaid/Liam Toye Honda Civic 4 5:18.5 4:53.5 4:59.7 5:01.7 4:50.8 4:51.2 29:55.4

4 53 Michelle Morelli/Nathan Quin Honda Civic 4 5:17.8 5:03.8 5:03.6 5:03.1 4:57.3 4:54.3 30:19.9

5 34 Liam Harvey/Chris Wareham Ford Fiesta Zetec S 4 5:42.5 5:15.3 5:25.7 5:31.7 5:26.0 5:12.4 32:33.6

6 52 Barry Leeson/Joe Comerford Mini Clubman 4 5:49.7 5:09.5 7:00.0 5:05.8 5:02.2 4:45.3 0:20.0 33:12.5

47 Daniel Hamill/Brendan McCann Peugeot 106 4 4:44.3 17:00.0 17:00.0 4:39.6 4:33.6 DNF

Class 5      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 51 Ryan McArdle/Gary Murphy Ford Escort MkII 5 4:44.3 4:27.5 4:28.4 4:35.0 4:28.7 4:22.8 27:06.7

2 23 Adrian Grant/Olivia Chambers Ford Escort MkII 5 4:36.5 4:29.6 4:31.3 4:38.3 4:31.2 4:25.5 27:12.4

3 14 Steven Armstrong/Hannah Calvin Ford Escort MkII 5 4:41.1 4:34.7 4:29.3 4:44.3 4:36.4 4:30.3 27:36.1

4 37 Noel Vallely/Neill Vallely Toyota Corolla 5 4:52.4 4:33.6 4:50.0 4:46.3 4:34.7 4:30.7 28:07.7

5 39 James Wylie/Linda Wylie Ford Escort MkII 5 4:44.3 4:48.2 5:00.7 5:06.6 4:53.2 4:40.7 29:13.7

6 58 Tomas Crummy/Ryan Brennan Ford Escort MkII 5 5:06.6 4:56.6 5:04.9 5:14.2 4:57.3 4:48.0 30:07.6

7 33 David Percy/Owen Percy Ford Escort 5 4:44.3 5:02.4 5:15.4 5:03.3 4:51.4 5:35.4 30:32.2

8 18 Keith Stewart/Stephen Peoples Toyota Starlet 5 5:00.9 5:17.7 17:00.0 17:00.0 5:17.0 5:06.8 54:42.4

Class 6      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only - Including Rally3 (R3) cars

1 6 John Bradley/Declan Campbell Ford Escort MkII 6 4:26.3 4:17.1 4:15.3 4:30.5 4:20.6 4:15.0 26:04.8

2 11 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort 6 4:24.6 4:25.8 4:17.4 4:35.0 4:22.9 4:17.0 26:22.7

3 3 Sam Moffett/Josh Moffett Toyota Starlet 6 4:30.5 4:19.7 4:16.3 4:35.7 4:23.9 4:17.1 26:23.2

4 24 Matthew McGaffin/Mo Downey Ford Escort MkII 6 4:29.6 4:24.3 4:20.7 4:30.7 4:22.6 4:15.8 26:23.7

5 12 Alastair Cochrane/Jonathan CharlessonFord Escort 6 4:28.8 4:24.8 4:22.6 4:39.9 4:28.0 4:21.9 26:46.0

6 9 Jamie Grant/Zack Murray Toyota Starlet 6 4:42.9 4:31.6 4:22.6 4:37.1 4:30.1 4:23.4 27:07.7

7 22 Simon Gordon/John Henderson Vauxhall Astra 6 4:36.1 4:30.2 4:28.8 4:41.7 4:29.6 4:22.9 27:09.3

8 16 Conor Lavery/Brian Rowan Ford Escort MkII 6 4:36.7 4:29.5 4:36.7 4:49.5 4:34.8 4:29.7 27:36.9

9 19 JT Warnock/Shane Farrell Ford Escort 6 4:42.3 4:39.5 4:33.9 4:47.0 4:38.1 4:30.9 27:51.7

10 29 Aidan Bourke/Cian Bourke Ford Escort 6 4:44.3 4:45.2 4:49.4 4:43.8 4:32.9 4:25.3 28:00.9

11 38 Stephen McGurk/Kevin Dougan Ford Escort MkII 6 4:55.8 4:49.8 5:05.8 5:07.6 4:53.6 4:44.6 29:37.2

12 32 Uel Crawford/Gareth Henry Ford Escort MkII 6 4:44.3 5:00.6 5:12.5 5:03.2 4:53.8 4:48.5 29:42.9

13 42 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Ford Escort 6 17:00.0 4:58.1 5:13.8 5:24.1 4:48.9 4:45.8 42:10.7

14 4 Jason Black/Pete Dunlop Toyota Starlet 6 17:00.0 17:00.0 4:44.7 4:31.6 4:26.2 4:20.5 52:03.0

15 7 Gareth Black/Connor Dunlop Toyota Starlet 6 17:00.0 17:00.0 17:00.0 4:39.6 4:36.1 4:39.9 1:04:55.6

40 Harry White/Rudy Tate Peugeot 205 RWD 6 5:05.8 4:57.8 4:53.4 4:50.8 4:40.2 DNF

45 Stephen McKay/Dermot Murray Ford Fiesta 6 5:41.3 5:19.3 5:21.2 5:43.9 DNF

41 John A Callaghan/Stephen GallagherFord Escort MkII 6 4:49.4 4:38.7 17:00.0 DNF

25 David Kane/Chris Nelson Talbolt Sunbeam 6 DNF

Class 7      Cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

1 1 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort MkII 7 4:18.2 4:07.2 4:12.1 4:25.2 4:16.4 4:21.9 25:41.0

2 5 Martin Toner/Kyle Diffin BMW 1M 7 4:22.4 4:16.6 4:16.9 4:28.1 4:19.3 4:15.8 25:59.1

3 35 Scott Singleton/Adam Carson Ford Escort MkII 7 4:47.6 4:33.3 4:41.5 4:43.7 4:32.8 4:33.3 27:52.2

4 10 Shane Cullen/Michael Laverty Ford Escort 7 4:35.1 6:15.4 4:19.8 4:49.6 4:20.1 4:20.5 28:40.5

5 26 Chris George/Philip McLaughlin BMW 325i 7 5:02.6 4:45.5 5:08.2 5:06.1 4:50.8 4:46.8 29:40.0

17 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey BMW Compact 7 4:37.1 4:28.7 4:29.6 DNF

20 Harry Johnston/Adam Brogan BMW 325i 7 4:44.3 4:40.4 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Manor 1

SS2
Manor 2

SS3
Manor 3

SS4
Drumilly 1

SS5
Drumilly 2

SS6
Drumilly 3

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Class 8      Any 4WD cars not classified in Class 9, 10 or 11, without sequential gearbox

1 44 Cecil Minford/Ashley Boulton Subaru Impreza 8 5:04.4 5:03.2 4:56.3 5:03.7 4:56.8 4:53.2 29:57.6

8 Paul McKenna/David Turkington Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 8 4:41.0 4:37.9 DNF

15 Nicky Caughey/Graeme Stewart Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 4:36.2 DNF

Class 10      FIA WRC and Rally2 (R5) cars

1 21 Shane Murray/Gary Hade Ford Fiesta 10 4:35.5 4:21.3 4:18.3 4:27.5 4:17.1 4:12.9 26:12.6

2 59 Conor Wilson/Seán Marsh Hyundai i20 10 4:36.9 4:27.3 4:23.7 4:32.9 4:26.7 4:19.7 26:47.2

Class 11      Open Class including Rally2+ (R5+) cars

1 2 Aaron McLaughlin/William Neill Ford Fiesta R5 11 4:20.1 4:07.2 4:00.4 4:27.7 4:03.3 4:04.3 25:03.0
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Manor 1

SS2
Manor 2

SS3
Manor 3

SS4
Drumilly 1

SS5
Drumilly 2

SS6
Drumilly 3

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 2 Aaron McLaughlin/William Neill Ford Fiesta R5 2 1 1 3 1 1

2 1 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort MkII 1 1 2 1 2 11

3 5 Martin Toner/Kyle Diffin BMW 1M 3 3 5 4 4 4

4 6 John Bradley/Declan Campbell Ford Escort MkII 5 4 3 5 6 3

5 21 Shane Murray/Gary Hade Ford Fiesta 10 6 7 2 3 2

6 11 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort 4 9 6 9 8 6

7 3 Sam Moffett/Josh Moffett Toyota Starlet 8 5 4 11 9 7

8 24 Matthew McGaffin/Mo Downey Ford Escort MkII 7 7 9 6 7 4

9 12 Alastair Cochrane/Jonathan CharlessonFord Escort 6 8 10 16 12 11

10 59 Conor Wilson/Seán Marsh Hyundai i20 15 10 12 8 11 8

11 51 Ryan McArdle/Gary Murphy Ford Escort MkII 21 11 14 9 13 13

12 9 Jamie Grant/Zack Murray Toyota Starlet 20 16 10 12 15 15

13 22 Simon Gordon/John Henderson Vauxhall Astra 11 15 15 17 14 14

14 23 Adrian Grant/Olivia Chambers Ford Escort MkII 13 14 18 13 16 17

15 14 Steven Armstrong/Hannah Calvin Ford Escort MkII 18 20 16 21 24 20

16 16 Conor Lavery/Brian Rowan Ford Escort MkII 14 13 21 25 21 19

17 57 Lee McLaughlin/Aaron McCarron Honda Civic 38 21 13 24 22 18

18 19 JT Warnock/Shane Farrell Ford Escort 19 24 19 23 25 22

19 35 Scott Singleton/Adam Carson Ford Escort MkII 32 18 22 18 17 24

20 29 Aidan Bourke/Cian Bourke Ford Escort 21 29 24 19 18 16

21 37 Noel Vallely/Neill Vallely Toyota Corolla 35 19 25 22 20 21

22 43 Ewan Murdoch/Paul Reid Ford Escort MkII 21 28 29 27 27 25

23 10 Shane Cullen/Michael Laverty Ford Escort 9 49 8 26 5 9

24 56 Raymond Nelson/Dale Singleton Ford Escort 34 26 25 29 28 37

25 39 James Wylie/Linda Wylie Ford Escort MkII 21 31 32 40 35 27

26 36 Paul Murdoch/Chris McCulloch Ford Escort 37 27 35 31 29 28

27 30 Drew Wylie/Stephen Jess Ford Escort 21 38 38 30 36 29

28 49 William Fannin/Ruth Fannin Vauxhall Nova 39 33 30 36 31 34

29 38 Stephen McGurk/Kevin Dougan Ford Escort MkII 36 32 36 41 36 30

30 26 Chris George/Philip McLaughlin BMW 325i 41 30 37 39 32 33

31 32 Uel Crawford/Gareth Henry Ford Escort MkII 21 40 39 34 38 36

32 50 Kyle McDaid/Liam Toye Honda Civic 47 34 31 32 32 38

33 44 Cecil Minford/Ashley Boulton Subaru Impreza 42 42 28 37 39 39

34 58 Tomas Crummy/Ryan Brennan Ford Escort MkII 44 35 34 42 40 34

35 28 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene Vauxhall Nova 21 17 20 20 46 23

36 53 Michelle Morelli/Nathan Quin Honda Civic 46 43 33 33 40 40

37 33 David Percy/Owen Percy Ford Escort 21 41 41 35 34 45

38 46 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Ford Ka 45 39 42 43 43 41

39 34 Liam Harvey/Chris Wareham Ford Fiesta Zetec S 50 46 45 46 45 44

40 52 Barry Leeson/Joe Comerford Mini Clubman 51 44 46 38 42 31

41 42 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Ford Escort 52 37 40 44 30 32

42 54 Paul Gray/Orlaith Gray Ford Escort 48 45 43 45 47 43

43 4 Jason Black/Pete Dunlop Toyota Starlet 52 50 23 7 10 9

44 18 Keith Stewart/Stephen Peoples Toyota Starlet 40 47 47 48 44 42

45 7 Gareth Black/Connor Dunlop Toyota Starlet 52 50 47 14 23 26

40 Harry White/Rudy Tate Peugeot 205 RWD 43 36 27 28 26

47 Daniel Hamill/Brendan McCann Peugeot 106 21 50 47 14 19

45 Stephen McKay/Dermot Murray Ford Fiesta 49 48 44 47

17 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey BMW Compact 16 12 17

41 John A Callaghan/Stephen GallagherFord Escort MkII 33 23 47

8 Paul McKenna/David Turkington Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 17 22

20 Harry Johnston/Adam Brogan BMW 325i 21 25

15 Nicky Caughey/Graeme Stewart Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 12

31 Derek Crossen/Chris McSherry Nissan Micra 21
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Manor 1

SS2
Manor 2

SS3
Manor 3

SS4
Drumilly 1

SS5
Drumilly 2

SS6
Drumilly 3

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 2 Aaron McLaughlin/William Neill Ford Fiesta R5 2 2 1 1 1 1

2 1 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort MkII 1 1 2 2 2 2

3 5 Martin Toner/Kyle Diffin BMW 1M 3 3 3 3 3 3

4 6 John Bradley/Declan Campbell Ford Escort MkII 5 4 4 4 4 4

5 21 Shane Murray/Gary Hade Ford Fiesta 10 9 8 6 5 5

6 11 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort 4 6 6 7 6 6

7 3 Sam Moffett/Josh Moffett Toyota Starlet 8 5 5 5 7 7

8 24 Matthew McGaffin/Mo Downey Ford Escort MkII 7 8 7 8 8 8

9 12 Alastair Cochrane/Jonathan CharlessonFord Escort 6 7 9 9 9 9

10 59 Conor Wilson/Seán Marsh Hyundai i20 15 10 10 10 10 10

11 51 Ryan McArdle/Gary Murphy Ford Escort MkII 21 15 15 12 11 11

12 9 Jamie Grant/Zack Murray Toyota Starlet 20 16 13 11 12 12

13 22 Simon Gordon/John Henderson Vauxhall Astra 11 14 11 14 13 13

14 23 Adrian Grant/Olivia Chambers Ford Escort MkII 13 12 14 13 14 14

15 14 Steven Armstrong/Hannah Calvin Ford Escort MkII 18 17 17 15 15 15

16 16 Conor Lavery/Brian Rowan Ford Escort MkII 14 13 16 16 16 16

17 57 Lee McLaughlin/Aaron McCarron Honda Civic 38 29 20 20 19 17

18 19 JT Warnock/Shane Farrell Ford Escort 19 21 19 18 18 18

19 35 Scott Singleton/Adam Carson Ford Escort MkII 32 20 21 19 17 19

20 29 Aidan Bourke/Cian Bourke Ford Escort 21 26 23 22 20 20

21 37 Noel Vallely/Neill Vallely Toyota Corolla 35 23 22 21 21 21

22 43 Ewan Murdoch/Paul Reid Ford Escort MkII 21 25 25 24 22 22

23 10 Shane Cullen/Michael Laverty Ford Escort 9 45 37 31 24 23

24 56 Raymond Nelson/Dale Singleton Ford Escort 34 27 24 23 23 24

25 39 James Wylie/Linda Wylie Ford Escort MkII 21 28 26 25 27 25

26 36 Paul Murdoch/Chris McCulloch Ford Escort 37 30 27 26 26 25

27 30 Drew Wylie/Stephen Jess Ford Escort 21 31 30 28 29 27

28 49 William Fannin/Ruth Fannin Vauxhall Nova 39 36 28 29 28 28

29 38 Stephen McGurk/Kevin Dougan Ford Escort MkII 36 33 28 30 30 29

30 26 Chris George/Philip McLaughlin BMW 325i 41 35 31 33 31 30

31 32 Uel Crawford/Gareth Henry Ford Escort MkII 21 32 33 32 32 31

32 50 Kyle McDaid/Liam Toye Honda Civic 47 40 38 36 34 32

33 44 Cecil Minford/Ashley Boulton Subaru Impreza 42 39 35 35 35 33

34 58 Tomas Crummy/Ryan Brennan Ford Escort MkII 44 37 36 37 36 34

35 28 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene Vauxhall Nova 21 18 18 17 38 35

36 53 Michelle Morelli/Nathan Quin Honda Civic 46 43 39 38 37 36

37 33 David Percy/Owen Percy Ford Escort 21 34 34 34 33 37

38 46 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Ford Ka 45 41 40 39 39 38

39 34 Liam Harvey/Chris Wareham Ford Fiesta Zetec S 50 46 43 41 40 39

40 52 Barry Leeson/Joe Comerford Mini Clubman 51 47 44 43 41 40

41 42 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Ford Escort 52 50 46 44 42 41

42 54 Paul Gray/Orlaith Gray Ford Escort 48 44 41 40 43 42

43 4 Jason Black/Pete Dunlop Toyota Starlet 52 51 49 45 44 43

44 18 Keith Stewart/Stephen Peoples Toyota Starlet 40 42 47 47 46 44

45 7 Gareth Black/Connor Dunlop Toyota Starlet 52 51 50 48 47 45

40 Harry White/Rudy Tate Peugeot 205 RWD 43 38 32 27 25

47 Daniel Hamill/Brendan McCann Peugeot 106 21 49 48 46 45

45 Stephen McKay/Dermot Murray Ford Fiesta 49 48 42 42

17 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey BMW Compact 16 11 12

41 John A Callaghan/Stephen GallagherFord Escort MkII 33 24 45

8 Paul McKenna/David Turkington Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 17 19

20 Harry Johnston/Adam Brogan BMW 325i 21 22

15 Nicky Caughey/Graeme Stewart Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 12

31 Derek Crossen/Chris McSherry Nissan Micra 21
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No. Driver Penalty Reason Control No. Driver Reason

52 Barry Leeson 00:20 2 minutes late SSF3 4 Jason Black SS1: Steering Rack
28 Ronan Greene 00:10 1 minute late SSF5 7 Gareth Black SS1: Steering Rack

8 Paul McKenna SS2: Retired
15 Nicky Caughey Service 1: Throttle Cable
17 Niall Carey SS3: Retired
20 Harry Johnston SS3: Wishbone
25 David Kane SS1: Retired
31 Derek Crossen SS2: Retired
40 Harry White Service 5: Retired
41 John A Callaghan SS4: Retired
45 Stephen McKay Service 4: Retired
47 Daniel Hamill SS5: Shortage of Fuel
48 Anthony Quinn SS1: Retired

Tie for 25th Place Number of starters 56
--- use most fastest stage times as tiebreak --- Number of finishers 45

36 Paul Murdoch Wins 25th place with 3 faster or equal stage times Number of stages 6
39 James Wylie Wins 25th place with 3 faster or equal stage times Stage Mileage 19.89

25th Place tie not broken

Tie for 25th Place
--- use fastest on last stage, second last stage, etc. as tiebreak ---

39 James Wylie Wins 25th place
36 Paul Murdoch Moves to 26th place

Slower than James Wylie on Stage 6

Road Penalties Retirements

Tie Breaks Other information
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Stage Name
Length

(miles)
Stage Winner

Time

(min:sec)

Avg Speed

(mph)
Rally Leader

SS1 Manor 1 3.28 Damian Toner 4:18.2 45.7 Damian Toner

SS2 Manor 2 3.28
Damian Toner

Aaron McLaughlin
4:07.2 47.8 Damian Toner

SS3 Manor 3 3.28 Aaron McLaughlin 4:00.4 49.1 Aaron McLaughlin

SS4 Drumilly 1 3.35 Damian Toner 4:25.2 45.5 Aaron McLaughlin

SS5 Drumilly 2 3.35 Aaron McLaughlin 4:03.3 49.6 Aaron McLaughlin

SS6 Drumilly 3 3.35 Aaron McLaughlin 4:04.3 49.4 Aaron McLaughlin
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